(1) Changes in significant accounting policies: Nil

(2) Changes in significant accounting estimates: Nil

3. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

In preparation for the A-shares listing, the Company by making reference to the latest
progress in the review of renewable energy power generation subsidies (“Electricity
Price Subsidies”) and the accounting treatment of the review of Electricity Price
Subsidies by listed companies and companies to be listed in the same industry,
has made a correction of errors for the accounting treatment of the provision for
impairment loss of credit of the accounts receivable of Electricity Price Subsidies from
wind power and PV power plants projects which may be subject to risks of Electricity
Price Subsidies reduction or cancellation and which the revenue was recognized but
not yet recovered on 31 December 2022, and adjusted to offset the operating revenue
in 2022. Specific adjustments to the financial data relating to the consolidated balance
sheet and consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2022 are as
follows:

(1) Consolidated balance sheet

31 December 2022
(before adjustment) Adjustment

31 December 2022
(after adjustment)

Deferred income tax assets 669,819,363.84 -106,457,154.69 563,362,209.15
Undistributed profit 20,282,081,924.13 -80,645,400.71 20,201,436,523.42
Non-controlling interest 4,343,659,121.86 -25,811,753.98 4,317,847,367.88

– 13 –

(2) Consolidated income statement

2022
(before adjustment) Adjustment

2022
(after adjustment)

Operating revenue 37,541,114,499.68 -709,714,364.60 36,831,400,135.08
Impairment loss of credit -855,943,084.59 709,714,364.60 -146,228,719.99
Income tax expenses 2,388,803,221.32 106,457,154.69 2,495,260,376.01
Net profit 14,426,245,721.45 -106,457,154.69 14,319,788,566.76
Net profit attributable to

owners of the parent
company 13,395,473,298.73 -80,645,400.71 13,314,827,898.02

Profit or loss attributable to
non-controlling interests 1,030,772,422.72 -25,811,753.98 1,004,960,668.74

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The chief operating decision maker (the “CODM”) have been identified as the general
manager, deputy general manager and directors (the “Directors”) of the Company
who are responsible for reviewing the Group’s internal reports in order to assess
performance and allocate resources. The management has determined the operating
segments on the basis of these reports. As the Group’s operations are primarily located
in the PRC, the CODM considers the business from a product and service perspective.
Management separately considers the polysilicon, the construction and operation of